
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE: Case No: Date Filed: 10/05/2023

INSTRUCTIONS:  File the original and one copy of this charge form in the appropriate PERB regional office (see PERB 
Regulation 32075), with proof of service attached to each copy. Proper filing includes concurrent service and proof of service of  
the charge as required by PERB Regulation 32615(c). All forms are available from the regional offices or PERB's website at  
www.perb.ca.gov.  If more space is needed for any item on this form, attach additional sheets and number items. 

IS THIS AN AMENDED CHARGE?       YES         If so, Case No                                                                            NO                           

1. CHARGING PARTY:    EMPLOYEE     EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION     EMPLOYER      PUBLIC1   

a. Full name: Temecula Valley Educators Association, CTA/NEA

b. Mailing Address: 11745 E. Telegraph Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670, CA 90670

c. Telephone number: (562) 478-1388

d. Name and title of agent to 
contact:

Stephanie Joseph, Staff Counsel E-mail Address: sjoseph@cta.org

Telephone number: (562) 478-1388 Fax No.: (562) 478-1434
e. Bargaining Unit(s) 

involved:

2. CHARGE FILED AGAINST: (mark one only)  EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION        EMPLOYER 

a. Full name: Temecula Valley Unified School District

b. Mailing Address: 31350 Rancho Vista Rd Temecula, CA 92592

c. Telephone number: (951) 676-2661

d. Name and title of agent to 
contact:

Kimberly Velez, Interim 
Superintendent

E-mail Address: kvelez@tvusd.us

Telephone number: (951) 676-2661 Fax No.:

3. NAME OF EMPLOYER (Complete this section only if the charge is filed against an employee organization.) 

a. Full name:
b. Mailing address:

4. APPOINTING POWER: (Complete this section only if the employer is the State of California. See Gov. Code, §   18524.) 

a.  Full name: 
b.  Mailing Address:
c.  Agent:

1

5. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 

1An affected member of the public may only file a charge relating to an alleged public notice violation, pursuant to Government Code section 3523, 3547, 3547.5, or 3595, or 
Public Utilities Code section 99569
PERB-61 (4/3/2020) SEE REVERSE SIDE

PERB Received
10/05/23 15:29 PM

http://www.perb.ca.gov/


     Are the parties covered by an agreement containing a grievance procedure which ends in binding arbitration?

Yes        No       Unknown 

 6. STATEMENT OF CHARGE 

a. The charging party hereby alleges that the above-named respondent is under the jurisdiction of: (check one)

 Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA) (Gov. Code, § 3540 et seq.) 
 Ralph C. Dills Act (Gov. Code, §  3512 et seq.)  
 Higher Education Employer-Employee Relations Act (HEERA) (Gov. Code, §  3560 et seq.)  
 Meyers-Milias-Brown Act (MMBA) (Gov. Code, §  3500 et seq.)  
 Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority Transit Employer-Employee Relations Act (TEERA)  

(Pub. Utilities Code, § 99560 et seq.)  
One of the following Public Utilities Code Transit District Acts: San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District Act 

(SFBART Act) (Pub. Util. Code, § 28848 et seq.), Orange County Transit District Act (OCTDA) (Pub. Util. Code, § 
40000 et seq.), Sacramento Regional Transit District Act (Sac RTD Act) (Pub. Util. Code, § 102398 et seq.), Santa Clara 
VTA, (Pub. Util. Code, § 100300 et seq.), and Santa Cruz Metro (Pub. Util. Code., § 98160 et seq.)

 Trial Court Employment Protection and Governance Act (Trial Court Act) (Article 3; Gov. Code, §  71630 –  
71639.5)  

Trial Court Interpreter Employment and Labor Relations Act (Court Interpreter Act) (Gov. Code, §  71800 et seq.)

b.  The specific Government or Public Utilities Code section(s) or PERB regulation section(s) alleged to have been violated is/are:

Gov't Code section 3543.5(a), (b), and (c)
c. For MMBA, Trial Court Act and Court Interpreter Act cases, if applicable, the specific local rule(s) alleged to have been violated 

is/are (a copy of the applicable local rule(s) MUST be attached to the charge): 

d. Provide a clear and concise statement of the conduct alleged to constitute an unfair practice including, where known, the time and 
place of each instance of respondent’s conduct, and the name and capacity of each person involved.  This must be a statement of the 
facts that support your claim and not conclusions of law. A statement of the remedy sought must also be provided. (Use and attach 
additional sheets of paper if necessary.) 

See attached Statement of Charge

DECLARATION

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the above charge and that the statements herein are true and complete to the best of my 
knowledge and belief. (A Declaration will be included in the e-mail you receive from PERB once you have completed this screen. The 
person filing this Unfair Practice Charge is required to return a properly filled out and signed original Declaration to PERB pursuant to 
PERB Regulations 32140 and 32135.)

/s/ 10/05/2023
(Type or Print Name) (Signature) Date
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________________________ 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE 
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE: Case No: Date Filed: 

INSTRUCTIONS:  File this charge form via the e-PERB Portal, with proof of service. Parties exempt from using the 
e-PERB Portal may file the original charge in the appropriate PERB regional office (see PERB Regulation 32075), with
proof of service attached. Proper filing includes concurrent service and proof of service of the charge as required by
PERB Regulation 32615(c).  All forms are available from the regional offices or PERB's website at www.perb.ca.gov. If
more space is needed for any item on this form, attach additional sheets and number items.

IS THIS AN AMENDED CHARGE? YES If so, Case No. NO 

1. CHARGING PARTY: EMPLOYEE EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION EMPLOYER PUBLIC1

a. Full name:

b. Mailing address:

c. Telephone number:

d. Name and title of

person filing charge:

Telephone number:

E-mail Address:

e. Bargaining unit(s)
involved:

2. CHARGE FILED AGAINST: (mark one only) EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATION EMPLOYER 

a. Full name:

b. Mailing address:

c. Telephone number:

d. Name and title of

agent to contact:

Telephone number:

E-mail Address:

3. NAME OF EMPLOYER (Complete this section only if the charge is filed against an employee organization.)

a. Full name:

b. Mailing address:

4. APPOINTING POWER: (Complete this section only if the employer is the State of California.  See Gov. Code, § 18524.)

a. Full name:

b. Mailing address:

c. Agent:

1 An affected member of the public may only file a charge relating to an alleged public notice violation, pursuant to Government Code

section 3523, 3547, 3547.5, or 3595, or Public Utilities Code section 99569. 
PERB-61 (08/2022) SEE REVERSE SIDE 

Temecula Valley Educators Association, CTA/NEA

c/o CTA - Legal Department, 11745 E. Telegraph Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA  90670 

(562) 478-1388

Stephanie Joseph, CTA Staff Counsel

(562) 478-1388
sjoseph@cta.org

Certificated unit

Temecula Valley Unified School District

31350 Rancho Vista Road, Temecula, CA 92592

(661) 264-1111

Dr. Kimberly Velez, Interim Superintendent

kvelez@tvusd.us
(951) 676-2661
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STATEMENT OF CHARGE 

INTRODUCTION 

 During the six months preceding the filing of this charge, the Temecula Valley 
Unified School District (District), by its own actions and those of its agents, 
Superintendent Kimberly Velez, Assistant Superintendent of Human Resources Francisco 
Arce, and others breached their duty to bargain in good faith in violation of the 
Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA).  Specifically, representatives of the 
District unilaterally changed the working conditions of bargaining unit employees by 
adopting a new policy regarding the display of items in the workplace, and interfered 
with protected activity by issuing a policy that is likely to prohibit materials in support of 
employee organizations. The District also unilaterally changed the working conditions of 
bargaining unit employees by adopting a new policy regarding actions that teachers must 
take when they learn that a student wishes to change information in their official or 
unofficial records, including but not limited to their name, when they learn that a student 
is transgender or non-binary, when a student is injured during school activities, when a 
student expresses suicidal ideation, and when a student complains about verbal and/or 
physical altercations, including bullying. The District undertook these acts without first 
providing the Union, Temecula Valley Educators Association (TVEA or Union), with 
notice and an opportunity to bargain these changes and/or the effects of these changes. 
By its acts, the District has denied TVEA its rights under the EERA, failed and refused to 
bargain in good faith with representatives of TVEA as evidenced by, but not limited to, 
the following: 
 
 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 
 

1. At all times relevant, the District has been a public school employer within the 
meaning of Government Code section 3540.1(k). 
 

2. At all times relevant, TVEA has been an employee organization within the 
meaning of Government Code section 3540.1(d) and the exclusive representative 
of certificated employees of the District.  
 

3. On or about August 17, 2023, TVEA President Edgar Diaz received a copy of the 
District School Board’s agenda for its upcoming August 22, 2023, meeting. 
(Agenda attached, in relevant part, as Exhibit A). The agenda revealed the 
District’s intent to adopt new Board Policy (BP) no. 5020.1, Parental Notification. 
This new policy required, among other things, bargaining unit employees to 
“notify parent(s)/guardian(s), in writing, within three dates from the date that any 
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district employee, administrator, or certificated staff, becomes aware that a student 
is: 
 
(a) Requesting to be identified or treated as a gender (as defined in Education 

Code section 201.7) other than the student’s biological sex or gender listed on 
the student’s birth certificate or any other official records.  
 
This includes any request by the student to use a name that differs from their 
legal name (other than a commonly recognized diminutive of the child’s legal 
name) or to use pronouns that do not align with the student’s biological sex or 
gender listed on the student’s birth certificate or other official records. 
 

(b) Accessing sex-segregated school programs and activities, including athletic 
teams and competitions, or using bathroom or changing facilities that do not 
align with the student’s biological sex or gender listed on the birth certificate 
or other official records. 

 
(c) Requesting to change any information contained in the student’s official or 

unofficial records.   
 
(See Exhibit A).  
 

4. BP 5020.1 also imposed new requirements on bargaining unit employees relating 
to parental notification for and documentation of students who are injured while 
participating in school sponsored activities, students who display suicidal ideation, 
and complaints regarding verbal and physical altercations, including bullying. (See 
Exhibit A).  
 

5. At the August 22, 2023, Board Meeting BP 5020.1 was adopted by the District. 
(Minutes attached, in relevant part, as Exhibit B).  
 

6. Prior to its adoption of BP 5020.1, the District did not give TVEA notice and an 
opportunity to bargain as required under Government Code section 3543.1. 
 

7. On or about September 7, 2023, TVEA demanded to bargain the policy and its 
impacts/effects and reminded the District that it was running afoul of the EERA by 
adopting the policy without first providing the Union notice and an opportunity to 
bargain. Specifically, TVEA stated: 
 

The District’s adoption of this revised policy could also expose it to 
liability under the EERA for failure to give TVEA notice and an 
opportunity to bargain over the policy as it is applied to bargaining unit 
members. Due to the fact that BP 5020.1 falls squarely in the Board’s 
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Human Resources policies and sets out both prohibitions on conduct and 
new mandates in the workplace, violation of which could lead to discipline, 
the policy affects the terms and conditions of employment. Additionally, 
Board Policy 5020.1 impacts matters within the scope of representation, 
including but not limited to the impacts and effects on employee 
evaluations, employee discipline, and on matters encompassed within 
Article 3.11 (Consultation), Article 4 (Rights Retained by District), Article 
9 (Personnel File Contents and Inspection), Article 8 (Evaluation), Article 
10 (Public Charges), Article 12.18 (Working Conditions), and Article 20 
(Miscellaneous).  

 
(TVEA’s September 7, 2023, letter attached hereto as Exhibit C).  
 

8. To date, the District has not responded and has, thus far, refused to rescind the 
policy.  
 

9. On or about September 8, 2023, TVEA President Edgar Diaz received a copy of 
the District School Board’s agenda for its upcoming September 12, 2023, meeting. 
The agenda revealed that the District intended to revise its Administrative 
Regulation (AR) no. 6115, Ceremonies and Observance. The amendment 
prohibited the display of broad categories of items in the workplace and included 
the following language: 
 

FLAGS OTHER THAN THE UNITED STATES OF 
AMERICA AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA  

 
A FLAG IS DEFINED AS A DISPLAY OF DISTINCT COLOR 
AND DESIGN USED AS A SYMBOL, STANDARD, SIGNAL, 
OR EMBLEM.  

 
NO FLAG OTHER THAN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AND STATE OF CALIFORNIA MAY BE DISPLAYED UNLESS 
IT IS A COUNTRY, STATE, OR UNITED STATES MILITARY 
FLAG USED FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES WITHIN 
ADOPTED CURRICULUM. ANY OTHER FLAG MUST BE 
APPROVED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT OR DESIGNEE 
PRIOR TO DISPLAYING IF AND ONLY IF IT IS USED FOR 
PURPOSES OF EDUCATION AND ONLY DURING THE 
RELATED INSTRUCTIONAL PERIOD.  
 
FLAGS OF HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS SHALL BE 
PERMITTED AS PART OF THE COLLEGE AND CAREER 
PROGRAM. 
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 (Agenda attached, in relevant part, at Exhibit D). 
 

10. At the September 12, 2023, Board Meeting AR 6115 was adopted by the District. 
The District has yet to publish the meeting minutes from September 12, 2023.  
 

11. Prior to its adoption of AR 6115, Ceremonies and Observances, the District did 
not give TVEA notice and an opportunity to bargain as required under 
Government Code section 3543.1. 
 

12. On September 20, 2023, Diaz wrote a letter to the District School Board, copying 
Superintendent Velez notifying it that the unilateral adoption of AR 6115 policies 
would, among other things, infringe on employee and union rights under the 
EERA, and urging the School Board to rescind it until the parties had a full and 
fair opportunity to negotiate. (A copy of TVEA’s September 20, 2023, letter is 
attached hereto as Exhibit E). 
 

13. On September 22, 2023, District Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources, 
Francisco Arce, responded by refusing to rescind the policy and refusing to 
bargain anything other than the impacts and effects, stating:  
 

As you know, on September 12, 2023, the Board of Education approved 
revisions to AR 6115. The District has implemented that revised 
administrative regulation. Of course, we would be happy to meet and 
bargain related to any negotiable impacts and effects associated with the 
revisions to AR 6115. At your earliest convenience, please let us know 
which impacts and effects TVEA wishes to negotiate and provide potential 
dates when TVEA will be available to negotiate. 
 

(Arce’s September 22, 2023, letter is attached hereto as Exhibit F).  
 

 
LEGAL VIOLATIONS 

 
14. Duty to Bargain: The District violated its duty to bargain in good faith with 

TVEA when it adopted AR 6115, Ceremonies and Observances, which prohibits 
employees from displaying broad categories of items anywhere in the workplace. 
Because violation of these policies changes the conditions of employment and 
could lead to discipline of employees, the District violated its duty to bargain 
such polices with TVEA before enacting them. Similarly, the District failed to 
provide notice and an opportunity to bargain over BP 5020.1, Parental 
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Notification, the violation of which also could subject TVEA’s unit members to 
discipline.  

 
15. Interference with Protected Activity: The District’s policy on display of items 

in personal workspaces is so vague and overbroad that it could reasonably be 
interpreted to apply to materials expressing support for an employee organization, 
absent a formal clarification or amendment of policy from the District. Moreover, 
employees’ right to display flags including but not limited to the various iterations 
of the Pride Flag is part of a larger social movement connected to the labor 
movement. The District’s application of the policy to all flags, including the 
various iterations of Pride flags interferes with protected activity under the EERA. 
The policy thus interferes with employees’ right to display materials in support of 
an employee organization, in violation of 3543.5(a).  

 
REMEDY 

 
1. The District should be ordered to rescind AR 6115 and BP 5020.1 and return to 

status quo ante. 
 

2. The District should further be ordered to communicate to all employees that the 
policies have been rescinded. 
 

3. The District should be further ordered to cease and desist from implementing 
unilateral changes to mandatory subjects of bargaining. 
 

4. The District should be further ordered to post an appropriate notice at all places in 
the District where such notices are regularly placed (including through electronic 
mail, intranet, internet, or other electronic means) informing the District’s 
employees of the Board’s determination that the District violated the EERA. 
 

5. Charging Party further requests any other relief that is deemed just and proper by 
the Board. 
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31350 Rancho Vista Road, Temecula, CA 92592  /  (951) 676-2661  / www.tvusd.k12.ca.us

INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT
Kimberly Velez, Ed.D.

BOARD OF EDUCATION
Allison Barclay

Danny Gonzalez
Dr. Joseph Komrosky

Steve Schwartz
Jennifer Wiersma

September 22, 2023

Via Email Only: tveapresident@gmail.com

Edgar Diaz
TVEA President
29377 Rancho California Road, Suite 206
Temecula, CA 92591

Re: AR 6115: Ceremonies and Observations

Dear Mr. Diaz:

I write in response to your September 20, 2023 correspondence related to the Board’s action concerning 
Administrative Regulation (“AR”) 6115 related to ceremonies and observations.  We appreciate your taking 
the time to contact us with your concerns.

In your letter, you stated that the District’s implementation of AR 6115 could expose it to certain legal 
liabilities.  Based on those potential liabilities, you encourage the District to pause consideration of any 
amendments to AR 6115 until the District and TVEA negotiate regarding that administrative regulation.  Your 
letter concludes by stating, “You have three business days to respond, close of business on Monday, with 
notification of intent to rescind this policy.” 

As you know, on September 12, 2023, the Board of Education approved revisions to AR 6115.  The District 
has implemented that revised administrative regulation.  Of course, we would be happy to meet and bargain 
related to any negotiable impacts and effects associated with the revisions to AR 6115.  At your earliest 
convenience, please let us know which impacts and effects TVEA wishes to negotiate and provide potential 
dates when TVEA will be available to negotiate.

Thank you in advance for your attention to this important matter.  As always, if you have questions, please 
do not hesitate to contact my office.

Sincerely,

Francisco Arce
Assistant Superintendent
Human Resources Development

EXHIBIT F
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(4/5/2017) Proof of Service 

PROOF OF SERVICE

I declare that I am a resident of or employed in the County of __________________________,

State of ___________________.  I am over the age of 18 years.  The name and address of my 

Residence or business is _________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________.

On ____________________, I served the ________________________________________
(Date) (Description of document(s)) 

________________________________________ in Case No. ___________________________. 
(Description of document(s) continued) (PERB Case No.)

on the parties listed below by (check the applicable method(s)):

placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope for collection and delivery by 
the United States Postal Service or private delivery service following ordinary business 
practices with postage or other costs prepaid;

personal delivery;

facsimile transmission in accordance with the requirements of PERB Regulations 32090 
and 32135(d).

electronic service (e-mail) - I served a copy of the above-listed document(s) by 
transmitting via electronic mail (e-mail) to the electronic service address(es) listed below
on the date indicated.  (May be used only if the party being served has filed and served a 
notice consenting to electronic service or has electronically filed a document with the Board.  See 
PERB Regulation 32140(b).)

(Include here the name, address, e-mail address and/or fax number of the Respondent and/or any other parties served.)

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on __________________, at 

(Date)
_______________________________________________.

(City) (State)

(Type or print name) (Signature)

Los Angeles

California

CTA-Legal Department, 11745 E. Telegraph Road, Santa Fe Springs,

CA 90670.

10/05/2023 Unfair Practice Charge

TBD

Dr. Kimberly Velez, Interim Superintendent
Temecula Valley Unified School District
31350 Rancho Vista Road
Temecula, CA 92592
Email: kvelez@tvusd.us

10/05/2023

Santa Fe Springs CA

Nelia C. Lara
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